As at the Latest Practicable Date, 362,529,826 Shares representing 33.41% of the issued share
capital of the Company are held by public Shareholders. In the event that the Company purchases the
maximum of ten per cent (10%) of its issued ordinary share capital from such public Shareholders,
the resultant percentage of the issued Shares held by the public Shareholders would be reduced to
approximately 26.01%. Accordingly, the Company is of the view that there is, at present, a sufficient
number of Shares in public hands that would permit the Company to potentially undertake buybacks
of the Shares up to the full ten per cent (10%) limit pursuant to the proposed Share Buyback Mandate
without affecting adversely the listing status of the Shares on SGX-ST.

 The Company does not have any individual shareholding limit or foreign shareholding limit.

Aspen (Group) Holdings Limited   |   Annual Report 2022

243

12. SHARES BOUGHT BY THE COMPANY IN THE PREVIOUS 12 MONTHS

 The Company has not purchased any Shares within the twelve (12) months preceding the Latest
Practicable Date.

13. INTERESTS OF THE DIRECTORS AND/OR SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

Before Share Buy Back After Share Buy Back

No. of Shares %(1) No. of Shares %(2)

Directors

Dato’ Murly Manokharan 505,877,952 46.70 505,877,952 51.89

Dato’ Seri Nazir Ariff Bin Mushir Ariff – – – –

Ir. Anilarasu Amaranazan 242,000 0.022 242,000 0.025

Mr. Cheah Teik Seng 4,480,252 0.41 4,480,252 0.46

Dato’ Alan Teo Kwong Chia 205,516 0.019 205,516 0.021

Dato’ Choong Khuat Seng – – – –

Dr. Lim Su Kiat 33,152 0.003 33,152 0.003

Substantial Shareholders
(other than Directors)

Aspen Vision Group Sdn. Bhd. 495,602,146 45.75 495,602,146 50.83

Ideal Force Sdn. Bhd. 67,220,276 6.21 67,220,276 6.89

Mr. Oh Kim Sun 108,560,276 10.03 108,560,276 11.14

Oxley Holdings Limited 101,340,620 9.36 101,340,620 10.39

Notes:
(1) The percentage is calculated based on 1,083,269,594 Shares (excluding treasury shares and subsidiary holdings)

as at the Latest Practicable Date.
(2) Assuming the Company purchases or acquires the maximum number of Shares pursuant to the Share Buy Back

Mandate, the percentage after the Share Buy Back is calculated based on 974,942,635 Shares.

In the event that the Company undertakes purchases or acquisitions of Shares of up to 10% of the issued
Shares of the Company as permitted under the Share Buy Back Mandate, the shareholdings and voting
rights of the Concert Parties will increase by more than one per cent (1%) in the preceding six (6) months.